
 

 

 

THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

MINUTES OF THE TRUSTEES 

 

October 2, 1987 

 

 

 

 
For the confidential information  

of the Board of Trustee 



- i-

0

"1w
~

Page

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

6

6

7

8

8

9

10

Minutes of the Trustees
October 2, 1987

THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UTES --------------------------------

F MERIT PRESENTED TO
RSON --------------------------------

ENNIAL BUDGET REQUEST,
ED BUDGET --------------------------

UDGET REQUEST,

llOLL CALL ---­

APPROVAL OF MI

TRUSTEE AWARD
I<ARLEEN B. AND

FY 1989-1990
SECTION II --

FY 1989-1990
SECTION I EXP

FY 1989-1990
SECTION IV --

FY 1989-1990 B DGET REQUEST,
SECTION I STAN ARD BUDGET --------------------------

FY 1989-1990 B ENNIAL BUDGET REQUEST,
SECTION I EXCE TION BUDGET --------~----------------

REORGANIZATION OF TRUSTEE
COMMITTEE STRU TURE --------------------------------

ANNOUNCEMENT -

BUDGET COMMITT E -----------------------------------

CAPITAL CONST UCTION REQUEST,
1988 LEGISLAT VE SESSION ---------------------------

SEVEN PERCENT CONTRACTION BUDGET
REQUESTED BY HE GOVERNOR --------------------------

RATIFICATION F EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
ACTION OF SEP EMBER 24, 1987 -----------------------

COMMITTEE OF HE WHOLE ----------------------------­

ADMINISTRATI E APPOINTMENT,
WYOMING UNIO BOARD --------------------------------

NEW BUSINESS

PUBLIC COMME TS -----------------------------------­

ANNOUNCEMENT AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING --------------



1

additions 0 the minutes of the meeting of September 19, 1987.

there were any corrections or

President Miracle asked if

the Trustee Award of Merit

Trustee Schuster presented

Minutes of the Trustees
October 2, 1987

THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

motion, and it carried.

A speci 1 meeting of the Trustees of the University of

was called to order by President Miracle at 1:40 p.m. on

2, 987 in the Board Room of Old Main.

Simons were absent.

APPROVAL 0 MINUTES

ROLL CALL The following Trustees were

in attendance: Bussart, Dray,

Hinckley, K'rk, Mickelson, Miracle, Schuster, Schutte, Sharratt,

updike, and ex officio members Roark and Akers. Trustees Chapin

and Rochell and ex officio members Governor Sullivan and Lynn

There were no corrections, and Mr. Bussart moved that the

Updike sec

minutes of September 19, 1987 be approved as circulated. Mr.

to Karleen B. Anderson, recognizing 22 years of dedicated, loyal

TRUSTEE AW D OF MERIT
PRESENTED 0
KARLEEN B. ANDERSON

service gi en to the University of Wyoming. The Trustees

expressed heir personal thanks and deep appreciation to Ms.

Anderson f r the many kind, caring and selfless efforts she has

given in t eir behalf over the years.



from the Budg t Committee meeting held on October 2, 1987.

c,
<

" L

Mr. Vern Shelton announced that

a press conference was sched-

President Miracle called on

Chairman Bussart for a report

OF TRUSTEE
TURE

Mr. Hinckley presented a

report to the Committee of the

Committee on Committees regarding a proposed

ORGANIZATION
~MMITTEE STRU

ANNOUNCEMENT

BUDGET COMMIT EE

reorganization of the Trustee committee structure. After

discUssion, it was moved by Mr. Updike and seconded by Mr.

BuSsart that t e proposed reorganization of the Trustee committee

structure be t bled for further study. The motion carried.

uled for 2:30 p.m. on October 2, 1987 at the University of

Wyoming Found tion House and that Trustee President Miracle, Vice

President Bus art, and President Roark would be participating.

Committee mem ers Dray, Kirk, Schuster, Schutte, Sharratt, and ex

officio membe Miracle attended the committee meeting, along with

other Truste s and members of the University staff. Committee

member Chapi was absent.

FY 1989-1990 BIENNIAL BUDGET
REQUEST, SEC ION I STANDARD
BUDGET

The Budget Committee heard

President Roark's presentation

on the FY 19 9-1990 biennial budget request contained in the

Section I st ndard Budget. Mr. Bussart reported that the Budget

Committee re ommended to the Trustees, the approval of the

Section I st ndard Budget and the tuition increase reflected

therein as s bmitted in the October 2, 1987 Trustees' Report,

2



3

I.

President Roark presented to

the Budget Committee the FY

President Roark presented the

FY 1989-1990 biennial budget

The amended motion carried.

The motion carried. Mr. Dray is recorded as

t the Standard Budget includes the $15 million

from the 1987-88 appropriation. Mr. Bussart

on I Standard Budget and the tuition increase

IENNIAL
, SECTION I
ET

IENNIAL BUDGET
ON I EXPANDED

thi Budget Committee recommendation be amended to

wor "includes" to the word "reflects" as follows:

reflected in as submitted in the October 2, 1987 Trustees'

Report and sho n in Enclosure !' green, be approved, recognizing

the stand rd Budget reflects the $15 million previously cut

amended motio

FY 1989-1990
BUDGET REQUES
EXCEPTION BUD

1989-1990 bie budget request contained in the Section I

from the 1987- 8 appropriation." Mr. Schutte seconded the

Exception Bud et. It was moved by Mr. Bussart and seconded by

Mr. Mickelson that the Section I Exception Budget as submitted

in the Octobe 2, 1987 Trustees' Report and included as Enclosure

voting for th approval of the exception budget with the excep­

tion of the r storation of medical student contracts in the Human

Medicine prog am on which he abstained from voting.

!' be approve

FY 1989-1990
REQUEST, SECT
BUDGET

request cont ined in the Section I Expanded Budget to the Budget

Committee. on a motion by Mr. Bussart, seconded by Mr.

MiCkelson, i carried to approve the Budget Committee recommen­

dations as f



Mr. Bussart moved approval of

the Budget Committee's recom-

Mr. Bussart moved that the

Budget Committee's recommen-

4

by Mr. Schutte, and it carried.

e Governor with a letter of transmittal from the

proposed expenditure and means of financing

tion was seconded by Mrs. Kirk, and it carried.

sect'on I Expanded Budget as submitted in the October 2,

1987 Trustees' Report as shown in Enclosure !.

to

2. Tha the Section I biennial budget request be submitted

1 .

blue. The

time salary or student employment, and state-wide outreach as

order with t e microcomputer expansion - student access, part-

Budget be su mitted to the Governor with the items in prioritized

Tru tees that strongly emphasizes the importance of the

Sta dard, Exception and Expanded Budgets, and that the

imp rtance to the interest of the State of Wyoming.

tin ed excellence of the University, and are of critical

ite s contained therein are all essential to the con-

AS a mat er of information, a motion that the Expanded

highest prio ity failed in the Budget Committee.

FY 1989-1990 BUDGET
REQUEST, SEC ION II

mendation of the proposed expenditure requests contained in the

Section II S andard and Expanded Budgets as shown in Enclosure ~,

FY 1989-1990 BUDGET
REQUEST, SE ION IV

dation of t

requests co tained in the Section IV Standard and Expanded Budgets

and attache hereto as Enclosure 1, pink, be approved. The

motion was



2. Cons ruction, Geology Building Addition $12,760,227

730,270

147,135

652,050

2,500,000

1,366,115

6,283,300

$1,498,500

2,265,000

$3,763,680

that the following budget

The Budget Committee recommended

SAFETY

Project
Budget

CTION

ital construction projects be submitted to the

e 1988 Legislature.

SION

Total

ACADEMIC LIST

rts and Sciences Building and
uditorium Remodel

ruction, Afton Research and Extension
r

ing, Fine Arts Addition

ing, Library Addition

house Addition, East, Construction

Pla ing, Law Library Addition

Cons ruction, Animal Science, Phase II

Remo eling, Knight Hall

1. Desig and Construction

ducation Building Remodel

5.

6.

7.

4.

9.

8.

10.

3. Cons ruction, Commerce and Industry Addition 7,240,000

P.ITAL CONSTR
c;. UEST, 1988
~gISLATIVE SE

quest for care

Governor and

After ex nsive discussion, Mr. Dray moved to amend the

capital cons ruction request for the 1988 legislative session by

adding a foo note stating that the safety items are priority

number one, nd that the Trustees are willing to defer all capi­

tal construe ion items, except for safety items, in light of the

need for sal ry adjustments and increases for faculty and staff.

The amended otion was seconded by Mr. Schutte, and it carried.
5



I fu ding" be stricken from the item "Reduce Athletic

amen ed, to the Governor as per his request, but that a

c
C
r

•

•

-
•

,.

..

"

In the meeting of the Budget

Committee, President Roark

BUDGET

as presenting the University's list identifying

Prog ams to NCAA Division II .

2. That the Trustees transmit the 7% Contraction Budget, as

That the words "and apply all athletic income to Section

ur members v ted yes and four members voted no, with President

breaki g the tie by voting in favor of the amended

% CONTRACTION
JiEQUESTED BY T
GOVERNOR

noted that he

reductions and revenue increases on the University. upon a

motion by Mr. Bussart, seconded by Mr. Updike, it carried to

programmatic r ductions totaling seven percent of the General

FUnd standard udget (i.e., $10,388,895 - Section I and $48,172 ­

section IV) wi hout endorsement or recommendation, along with

detailed infor ation on the impact of each of the expenditure

approve the B dget Committee recommendations' as indicated below.

the conference telephone

President Miracle reported on

6

ve the 7% Contraction Budget and, in fact, feel

a budget would have a devastating effect on the

rsity which would corrode the level of excellence

level of non-excellence from which the University

may ever be able to recover.

tran mittal letter be sent with the Contraction Budget

clea ly stating that the Trustees in no way endorse or

RATIFICATION OF EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE AC ION OF
SEPTEMBER 24, 1987



COMMITTEE 0 THE WHOLE

It was oved by Mr. Mickelson and seconded by Mr. Bussart

that the ag eement between the University of Wyoming and the

Taggart Com any be ratified as included in Enclosure 4. The

motion carr ed.

President Miracle reported on

the meeting of the Committee of

on October 2, 1987. Trustees present were

7

e Executive Committee of the Trustees which was held

24, 1987. Committee members Miracle, Mickelson, and

cipated, along with President Roark, Dr. Houston,

Hinckley, Kirk, Mickelson, Miracle, Schuster,

rratt, Updike, and ex officio members Roark and

Simp on. Committee members Bussart and Dray did not par-

eeting of t

n september

part

The se of the conference telephone meeting was to

discUSS the roposed Anaconda Collection User Fee schedule and

review a dra t contract between the University of Wyoming and the

Taggart Comp ny of Cody, Wyoming, for installation of a 14-foot

statue of th bucking bronc, "Steamboat," and his rider, proposed

to be erecte on the east knoll of the entryway to the Arena

Auditorium. Executive Committee minutes along with the

suggested f e structure for the Anaconda Collection and the draft

contract be ween the University of Wyoming and the Taggart

Company are shown in Enclosure !, tan.

It was oved by Mr. Bussart and seconded by Mr. Hinckley that

the fee str cture for the Anaconda Collection be ratified as

shown in En losure 4. The motion carried.

Bussart ,

Schutte,



Under provisions of university

Regulation (UNIREG) 245, Rev.

Mr. Larry Garrett, Budget

and Rochelle and ex officio members Governor

seconded by Mrs. Kirk, and it carried.

ith members of the University staff. Committee

ynn Simons were absent. Mr. Bussart moved approval

ng recommendation from the Committee of the Whole.

bers Chapi

IIivan and

ADMINISTRATIV APPOINTMENT,
wyOMING UNION BOARD

1, the wyomin Union is operated in accordance with policies and

regulations a formulated by the Wyoming Union Board. The

wyoming Union Board consists of five students appointed by the

ASUW Presiden with advice and consent of the ASUW Senate; a

representativ of the University administration appointed by the

8

Dr. Jame Todd served as the Trustee representative until his

resignation.

President of he University; one representative appointed by the

the Faculty

Trustees of e University; and one faculty member appointed by

The Comm'ttee of the Whole recommended that Daniel Baccari,

Acting Vice resident for Finance, be appointed by the Trustees

to serve on he Wyoming Union Board until a permanent appointment

as Vice Pres dent for Finance is made.

NEW BUSINESS

Analyst for the Department of

Administrati n and Fiscal Control, asked to clear up a possible

misunderstan ing that may have occured as a result of comments he

made to the udget Committee meeting on October 2, 1987. Mr.



9

Trustees of the press con-

led for the University of Wyoming Foundation House

llowing the Trustees' October-2, 1987 business

, I

I,

Mr. Vern Shelton reminded theS

here were indications of reports by some members of

tha the Governor had said that he may not need to accept

per,ent budget reductions. According to Mr. Garrett,

of Administration and Fiscal Control is not that

from what the Governor had indicated.

upon a re ommendation by President Roark, Mr. Updike moved

Dece ber 4-5, 1987 Trustee meeting date be rescheduled

8-19, 1987. The motion was seconded by Mr.

't carried.

Mr. Eric irchner, reporter for the Casper-Star Tribune,

self to the Trustees and indicated that he would be

rustees' meetings in the future.

Mr. Scot Paige, reporter from KTWO television in Cheyenne,

also introdu ed himself to the Trustees.



I'

,
I',
I

I '

I'

I:

I

to come before the Trustees,

There being no further business

10

Respectfully submitted,

~r
Deputy secretary

ND DATE
G

w s adjourned at 2:40 p.m. The next meeting of the

s heduled for October 30-31, 1987.



* * * •

•

I

l

the age of 70, or they may elect

accordance with the terms and con-

USTEE REGULATIONS
eTION 5, RETIREMENT

the Faculty with tenure will be retired on

It was mov d by Mr. Bussart, seconded by Mr. Sharratt,

and carried t the minutes of October 2, 1987 be approved

with the unde standing that they be amended to reflect a

e Trustees adopted the Amendment to Trustee

Section 5. R TIREMENT

Regulations, Section 5, Retirement at their

october 2, 19 7 meeting. The Section will now read as

CHAPTER VII.

follOWS.

BUSINESS
ended: .=:1.::.0:-/.::.3F-/.::.8 .c..7

Employees of the University are automatically included

by state law n the Wyoming Retirement System and par­

ticipation in the Federal Social Security program. The

Higher Educat'on Retirement Act of 1969 permits certain

options by em loyees to utilize a portion of employer and

Members

employee cont ibutions to the State Retirement System for a

separate plan approved by the Trustees meeting Statutory

requirements, which is available pursuant to agreement with

the Teachers nsurance Annuity Association. Individual

contribution, benefits, and options shall be administered

in accordanc therewith and any other controlling state or

federal laws.

retirement 0

JUly 1 after



rec mmendation for an annual extension of

•

officially retired may be recalled

provi ed by state law. At the option of the

and with the concurrence of the individual faculty

Faculty

appointment. Such recommendations shall be required for

each successi e one year appointment.

ployment be ond age 70 in a capacity mutually agreed upon

~y the indivi ual and the university may be presented to the

wyoming Retir ment Board, which under state law shall grant

approval of t e recommendation.

Each year the President of the University shall report

to the Truste s the names and positions of all tenured

faculty membe s who will have reached the age of 70 or over

by July 1 of hat year. This report shall carry a specific

recommendatio from the President concerning further

annually by he Trustees. Request for recall shall be made

by the appro riate University officers with the consent of

the retiree. Accrued limited service rights will not be

affected by ecall.

Employee who have completed 25 years of service with

the Universi y or who have attained the age of 60 with 15

years of imm diately preceding University service shall at

the time of etiring from University service be designated

retired with regard to staff and Emeritus with regard to

faculty in r cognition of such service. A roll of such per­

sonnel shall be maintained and such personnel shall

thereafter b afforded such University privileges as have



customary a d as may appear appropriate from time to

in the futu e.

'....-

<





The roposed Standard, Exception and Expanded budgets for

SUMMARY REQUEST

section I , in summary, are:

I'

267,166

985,181

3,146,526

1,400,000

4,108,930

6,890,990

39,387,004

Enclosure 2

39,286

12,531

65,028

862,897

604,110

Budget Request
Expanded

Budget Total

6,383,725 103,889,986

$4,799,873 $ 47,704,189

-------------

1989-90

254,635

945,895

3,081,498

3,504,820

1,400,000

6,890,990

38,524,107

97,506,261

standard
Budget

$ 42,904,316

Total

Instructi nand
Research

Extension and
public Se vice

Maintenan e,
operation and
Repair of Plant

Intercoll giate
Athletics

Capital

student S rvices
and stude t Aid

General S rvices

Debt Serv'ce



Enclosure 3
-----------

Exception Expanded
Budget Budget Tota 1

Standard
Bud et

The prop sed FY 1989-90 bUdget request for Section IV is as follows:

1989-90 8udoet Request'

Offi ce of 1,228,262 $ $ 114,219 $ l,342,4B1
Oeve1opment

Art Museum 4,522,737 4,522,737

American 4,334,700 4,334,700
Her; tage •

Center
•

Total 1,228,262 $ --- $ 8,971,656 $10,199,918 •

•
•

State General Fun
•

Offi ce of $ 688,178 $ $ 114,219 -$ 802,397 •Development

Art Museum 2,709,385 2,709,385

American 2,427,275 2,427,275
Heri tage
Center

•Total General $ 688,178 $ $ 5,250,879 $ 5,939,057
Fund

Non General Fund Sources

UW Foundati on 540,084 540,084

Matching Funds
(Private)
Art Museum 1,813,352 1,813,352

American 1,907,425 1,907,425
Heritage
Center

--- - -
Tota 1 - Non
Genera 1 Funds 540,084 3,720,777 4,260,861

_._'~--

Total $1,228,262 $ $ 8,971,656 $10,199,918



dule is the w rk of consultant, John Wilson, as reviewed and

informed the xecutive Committee that the proposed fee sche-

•

•

•

•Dr. Simpson

Enclosure 4

-------

President Roark asked

Dr. Simpso? to discuss the

September 24, 1987

Miracle, Mickelson, and Schutte present.

telephone meeting of the Executive

Trustees of the University of Wyoming was

24, 1987 at 7:30 a.m. with Executive

aconda Advisory Committee member, John Simons,

MIN TES OF CONFERENCE TELEPHONE MEETING
F THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE

TR STEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

A confere

commi ttee of

held on septe

committee mem

proposed Anac nda Collection User Fee schedule.

ANACONDA COLL CTION,
USER FEE STRU TURE

Trustees Buss rt and Dray did not participate. President

Roark, Dr. Ho ston and Dr. Simpson also participated in the

conference ca 1.

modified by

President Roa k, Pete Simpson, Robert Houston, and Gene

Gressley. Dr. Simpson indicated that it represents a care­

ful analysis f potential use balanced against the

University's ontract obligation with ARCO and the need to

make the colI ction self-supporting.

Dr. Simps then discussed each user class, annual fee,

daily user r e fee, computer search days and limits,

fee/minute, and phone/letter fees and limits of

the Anaconda ollection User Fee schedule. He noted a

COuple of re will be incorporated into the

1





tober 2, 19 7 meeting. The motion carried.

There bei g no further business, the meeting was

at :20 a.m.

R~ctfUllY sUbm~tted,

U~X\~L
Terri L. GiveD
Deputy Secretary

3



SUGGESTED FEE STRUCTURE FOR ANACONDA COLLECTION

Annual Fee Daily User Computer Copy Phone or Agent
..... 1 Fee Search Prl vil eges Letter Inquiry
....

PATRONz
'";:;:
'" Conmerclal $8,500 100 pgs. or 50 @$20/hr.
u 40 days free 400 ml n. free yes<l;.... Extra days Extra-$21mln. sq. ft. @$l/pg or $15 minimum....
<l; @$1001day or $21sq. ft.

Non ~8.500 40 days free 40D min. free 100 pgs. or 50 @~20/hr. yesCommercial Extra days Extra-$21mln. sq.ft. @$l/pg or $15 minimum
@$1001day or $2/sq. ft.

I Individual $1,800 10 days free 200 min. free 25 pgs. @ 20 @~20/hr.I

Extra days Extra-$21mln. $l/pg. or or $15 minimum yes
@$100/day $2/sq. ft.

MEMBER

Conmerclal $500 $100/day $3/mlnute -0- 10 @$20/hr. no
limit: 100 or $15 minimum
minutes

Non ~200 $20/day U/mlnute -u- 5 @~20/hr. noConmercial limit: 20 or $15 minimum
" minutes

ASSOCIATE

L- Academic $15 $15/day 50¢/mlnute -0- 5 @$20/hr. no" limit: 20 or $15 minimum.• minutes
;,

" Requires verification in writing.

Copying privileges beyond those allowed patrons must be negotIated.



•

•

c

•

•

ATTACHNENT 2

AGREEMENT

niversity agrees to pay the costs of site development and

'This agree ent is entered into between the University of Wyoming,

2. The

of the famous ,\ cking house, Steamboat, and entitled "Fanning a Twister" as a

gift to the univrsity. Said gift shall be in no way contingent upon the marketing

program describ d elsewhere in this Agreement.

3. The U iversity agrees that the formal dedication of the sculpture will

casting and tran portation of a fourteen-foot version of a sculpture representative

4. The ompany agrees to employ, at its expense, the Wapiti Bronze

hereinafter "Uni ersity", the Taggart Company, 1238 Bleistein, Post Office Box

2548, Cody, Wy ming 82414, hereinafter "the Company," and Wapiti Bronze

Company.

WHEREAS the State of Wyoming will be celebrating its Centennial in 1990,

1. 'The C pany agrees to incur all costs associated with the production,

and the Compa y desires to assist the University in celebration of the State

Centennial, the arties hereto agree as follows:

installation of t e sculpture. The University agrees to locate the sculpture in the

berm on the gr ssy knoll north of the football stadium and east of the basketball

arena.

take place duri g the Centennial year at the homecoming celebration.

Company, and Wapiti Bronze Company agrees to produce and cast a limited

edition of one undred bronzes, which will be twelve-inch versions of the "Fanning

a Twister" sc Ipture. Wapiti Bronze Company also agrees to produce six

twelve-inch ar ist's edition bronzes, and the Company agrees to purchase these

six artist's edi ions. The Company agrees that it will distribute the six artist's

edition bronze on the condition that they will not enter the market during the



'me of the re ipient. Each artist's edition bronze will be purchased by the
lifell

any at the co t of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) each.
Camp

5. The Co pany agrees to pay promotional costs associated with the

marketing of the r maining one hundred twelve-inch bronzes.

6. The Univ rsity of Wyoming will use its best efforts to aid the Company

in marketing the r maining one hundred twelve-inch bronzes at a cost of $1250.00

(twelve hundred a d fifty dollars) each. Specifically, the Alumni Association will

make one or more ailings to University of Wyoming alumni.

7. The Com any agrees to distribute the proceeds from the sales of the

twelve-inch bronz s as follows:

a) $250.00 ( wo hundred and fifty dollars) from each sale will be paid to

Wapiti Br nze for casting costs;

b) $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) from the sale of each of the first thirty

bronzes ill be retained by the Company to reimburse it for the costs

of the roduction and casting of the fourteen-foot version of the

sculpture

c) $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) from each sale of the thirty-first bronze

through he fortieth bronze will be paid to Wapiti Bronze to reimburse

it for pr motional expenses incurred in connection with the sale of the

bronzes;

d) $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) from each sale of the forty-first bronze

through he one-hundredth bronze will be divided as follows: $333.33

(three h ndred thirty-three and 33/1 00 dollars) to Peter M. Fillerup,

sculptor and $666.67 (six hundred sixty-six and 67/100 dollars) will be

donated 0 the University by the Company.

-2-

o
n
~

-
-
~

1
)



IN WITNE S WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands

. , 1987.

FOR THE UNIVE SITY OF WYOMING

By_-----t-------

Ti Ie

FOR THE WAPIT BRONZE COMPANY

By, -+------

tle

-3-

FOR THE TAGGART COMPANY

By _

Title

-

-
-


